CLERK’S CONTRACT and AGREEMENT COVER PAGE

Legistar File ID#: 2021-0913 Innoprise Contract #: C22-0010
Year: 2022 Amount:

Department: Engineering, Programs, & Services

Contract Type: Professional Services

Contractors Name: Baxter & Woodman Natural Resources, LLC

Contract Description: Doctor Marsh Parking Lot and Nature Trail
2022006 - Addendum A to Modify Name of Project and extend Completion
Date of project from September 30, 2022 to April 28, 2023.
Change Order - Request to extend completion date from April 28, 2023 to

August 31, 2023.



1

0 ORLAND PARK
REQUEST FOR CHANGE ORDER # 2__

Purchase Order # 22 _ 000194 Purchase Order Date: Eﬁ?&'zz

Contract Title: DOcCtor Marsh Parking Lot and Nature Trail

NOTE: The above referenced contract is for a fixed not to exceed amount and scope of services. For amy change to the contract
amount or scope of services this form must be completed and signed by the contractor and approved and authorized by the Village
of Orland Park BEFORE commencing with any work beyond the dollar amount or scope of the original, or previously amended
contract/purchase order.

Ttem | Descripion N . Amount
| _A _ | Original contract value (without contingency) B L _
B | Total amount of previous change orders for contract (not contingency)

C | Total current contractamount (A+B) [ $000

D | Amount of this chane order for contract (+or - ) _ |

E | Revised contractamount C+D) ___ _ . ; | $0.00 _
| F | Percent of current contract amount this change order represents (D/C) i 000%
G | Cumulative percent of all change orders B+DYA | 000% :
. H | Original contract completion date - il 930122 f
| 1| Revised contract completion date .‘ 8e123
' J | Total amount of contingency B
X | Amount of ihis continzency funds recuest — -

L | Amount of previous continzency funds apyroved S i . soe0 .

M | Contingency funds remaining - | $0.00 |

Brief description of services provided under the contract:
Deslign and construct the Doctor Marsh Parking Lot and Nature Trail. \

' Reason for requested change: (f reguesting approval for contingency finds, .rmmmbyamw_m days or more, wnww;mm '
Requesting to extend completion date due to material delays for consfruction.

| For Village Use Only: IN ACOORDANCE WITH 720 ILCS S5/33E-9 this section shall only aﬁly to a change order or a series
of change orders which authorize or necessitate an increase or decrease in either the cost of a public contract by a total of $10,000
or more or the time of completion by a total of 30 days or more.

AstheauﬁnoﬂzeddesigneeoftheVillageofOrlandParktoapproveaahangco;dermthispublicconuact,lhaebymkethe
following written determination regarding this change order and authorize end approve the same:
Thecircmmshncessaidmnecessﬁaemechmgemperfommcewmnmmwmommbbat&eﬁmemewnm
was signed
[£] The change is germane to the original contract as signed
'Ihcchangeorderisinﬂlebwtinm'estofﬂleVillageofOrlandParkmdamhoﬁzedbylaw

This written determination and this writien change order resulting from that determination ghall be preserved in the confract’s file
which shall be open to the public for inspection.

Ba_xter

]/qudman. inc Village of Park
. M Signature:

Company Name:

Signatures—_ L -
Printed Name: John V. Ambrose Printed Name: George’Koczwara
Titie: President/CEO Title: Village Manager

Date: %/ i /_Z/ ZOEZ__ Date: U\r\q»- }3



VILLAGE OF ORLAND PARK 14700 Ravinia Avenue

Orland Park, IL 60462
www.orlandpark.org

Master

File Number: 2021-0913
File ID: 2021-0913 Type: MOTION Status: PASSED

Version: 0 Reference: Controlling Body: Board of Trustees
File Created Date : 12/13/2021
Agenda Entry: Doctor Marsh Nature Trail and Parking Lot Final Action: 12/20/2021

Title: Doctor Marsh Nature Trail and Parking Lot

Notes:
Sponsors: Res/Ord Date:
Attachments: Dr. Marsh Concept Plan, Cost Proposal, RFP 21-056 Res/Ord Number:

Audit Report, Baxter & Woodman Proposal_Dr
Marsh, BWNR Bidding Letter, CBBEL Proposal_Dr.
Marsh, Integral Construction Proposal_Dr. Marsh, V3
Proposal_Dr Marsh, Signed Contract - B&W,
Addendum A- Signed

Drafter: Hearing Date:

Department Effective Date:
Contact:
Related Files:

History of Legislative File

Ver- Acting Body: Date: Action: Sent To: Due Date: Return Result:
sion: Date:
0 Engineering Programs & 12/13/2021 INTRODUCED TO Board of Trustees
Services Department BOARD
0 Board of Trustees 12/20/2021 APPROVED Pass

Text of Legislative File 2021-0913

Title/Name/Summary
Doctor Marsh Nature Trail and Parking Lot

History

When the Village purchased the Stellwagen Farm property, the Village used lllinois
Department of Natural Resources (IDNR) grant funding that required the land to be
turned into a nature like environment. Subsequently, the Village negotiated with IDNR
to partially change the Steliwagen Farm into a prairie and provide a trail through the
Doctor Marsh wetland in order to meet the grant obligations. The Doctor Marsh wetland
is located south of 151st Street and west of Wolf Road, between the LeGrand Estates

VILLAGE OF ORLAND PARK Page 1 Printed on 4/14/2023






Master Continued (2021-0913)

and Spring Creek Subdivisions. There is an existing high-quality wetland and mapped
floodway/floodplain that requires outside agency coordination and permitting based on
project impacts.

A Design-Build Request for Proposals (RFP #21-056) was issued by the Village to
design-build firms for designing and constructing a Nature Trail in the Dr. Marsh area.
The RFP was released via BidNet on October 1, 2021 and responses were due on
October 29, 2021. The scope of the project includes the following items:

- At least 849-foot trail made of asphalt or boardwalk (dependent on soil conditions)
and a bridge over the Spring Creek located within the Dr. Marsh area

- 20' by 20' pavilion/gazebo with a bench

- A ten-car asphalt parking lot with space for 10 additional spaces that may be added at
a later date, if needed

- A midpoint viewing area with bench

- Trail identification and educational signage

Attached is a PDF with a conceptual layout for the project.
The following four (4) companies submitted their proposals.
- Baxter and Woodman Natural Resources

- Christopher B. Burke, LLC

- V3 Companies

- Integral Construction

The following are ranks/scores for each firm:

Rank Firm Score
1 Baxter & Woodman NR 89.3

2 Christopher B. Burke, LLC 87.3

3 V3 Companies 87.0

4 Integral Construction 74.3

The following are pricing for each firm:

Firm Price

Baxter and Woodman NR $531,393.80
Christopher B. Burke, LLC $637,170.00
V3 Companies $669,522.50
Integral Construction $679,920.00

Also, refer to the attached audit report. Staff evaluated the proposals and interviewed
all four (4) companies. Based on proposed costs, project understanding, project
experience and project team qualifications, staff is recommending Baxter and

VILLAGE OF ORLAND PARK Page 2 Printed on 4/14/2023






Master Continued (2021-0913)

Woodman, Inc. for the contract award based on the qualifications outlined in the RFP.

Due to the wetland and unknown soil conditions in the project area, staff is also
recommending to set aside $53,000 as a contingency amount.

Financial Impact

The FY 2021 budget and proposed FY 2022 budget has sufficient funds to complete
this project.

Recommended Action/Motion

| move to approve awarding the design and construction of the Doctor Marsh Nature
Trail and Parking Lot contract to Baxter and Woodman Natural Resources, LLC for an
amount not to exceed $531,393.80;

AND

| move to approve setting aside $53,000 as a contingency;

AND,

| move to approve authorizing the Village Manager to execute all related contracts,
subject to Village Attorney review.

VILLAGE OF ORLAND PARK Page 3 Printed on 4/14/2023






	- CLERK'S CONTRACT and AGREEMENT COVER PAGE - Change Order
	Change Order - Doctor Marsh

	Text3:  2021-0913
	Text4: C22-0010
	Text5: 2022
	Text6: 
	Text7: Engineering, Programs, & Services
	Text8: Professional Services
	Text9: Baxter & Woodman Natural Resources, LLC
	Text10: Doctor Marsh Parking Lot and Nature Trail
2022006 - Addendum A to Modify Name of Project and extend Completion Date of project from September 30, 2022 to April 28, 2023.
Change Order - Request to extend completion date from April 28, 2023 to August 31, 2023.



